RESOLUTION NO. 2007-04-010R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADOPTION OF THE ILLINOIS ROUTE 130/HIGH CROSS ROAD CORRIDOR PLAN

(Plan Case No. 2041-PR-07)

WHEREAS, in 2003 the State of Illinois awarded the City of Urbana an Illinois Tomorrow Corridor Planning Grant to study land use and transportation issues along Urbana's east side; and

WHEREAS, the City has engaged in a long term study of the Illinois Route 130/High Cross Road corridor in concert with the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission, Champaign County Highway Department, Urbana Township, and Somer Township; and

WHEREAS, in addition to mobility, accessibility, safety, environmental and land use development analyses, the plan included a substantial and exemplary public involvement process; and

WHEREAS, these collective efforts resulted in the creation of a document entitled "Illinois Route 130/High Cross Road Corridor Plan"; and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has requested that the plan participants endorse or approve said plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined it in the best interest of its citizens to adopt the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. The City of Urbana hereby adopts the Illinois Route 130/High Cross Road Corridor Plan.

Section 2. By such adoption, it is the intention of the City Council that in future decision making the City will consider the Illinois Route 130/High Cross Road Corridor Plan, but that the plan will not be a formal amendment to the 2005 Comprehensive Plan. Section 4. This Resolution is hereby passed by the affirmative vote of the members of the corporate authorities then holding office, the "ayes" and "nays" being called at a regular meeting of said Council.

Fight day of PASSED by the City Council April 2007 . City Clerk Clark, APPROVED by the Mayor April Sommunines, in 2007 . and and allo Laurel Lunt Mayor ssing,